

No. 05-1657

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SETTLED PRECEDENT THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT GUARANTEES A DISSENTING WORKER’S RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT .....	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE COURTS OF APPEALS OF THE SIXTH CIRCUIT AND THE D.C. CIRCUIT .....	7
III. THIS CASE INVOLVES IMPORTANT FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY OF STATES .....	9
IV. LOWER COURTS NEED GUIDANCE AS TO THE SCOPE OF <i>HUDSON</i> ’S PROTECTIONS FOR DISSENTERS .....	13
V. THE COURT MUST GRANT CERTIORARI TO END THE UNION’S “MASSIVE RESISTANCE” TO DISSENTING WORKERS’ EXERCISE OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Andrews v. Educ. Ass'n of Cheshire</i> , 829 F.2d 335 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Bain Peanut Co. of Texas v. Pinson</i> , 282 U.S. 499 (1931) .....	10
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> <i>v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	1
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 906 P.2d 1242 (Cal. 1995) .....	1
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983) .....	3
<i>Chicago Teachers Union</i> , <i>Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO</i> <i>v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	passim
<i>City of Charlotte v. Local 660, Int'l Ass'n</i> <i>of Firefighters</i> , 426 U.S. 283 (1976) .....	10, 20
<i>Communications Workers of Am.</i> <i>v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) .....	10, 15-16, 19
<i>Crawford v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l</i> , 870 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 778 P.2d 174 (Cal. 1989) .....	1
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 15
<i>Damiano v. Matish</i> , 830 F.2d 1363 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	14-15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline &amp; S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express &amp; Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) . . . . .	4, 11
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999) . . . . .	8
<i>Gibson v. The Florida Bar</i> , 906 F.2d 624 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Grunwald v. San Bernardino City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	13
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	13
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	13
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) . . . . .	7, 11
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	1, 4, 10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005) . . . . .	3, 12
<i>Ky. Educators Pub. Affairs Council v. Ky. Registry of Election Fin.</i> , 677 F.2d 1125 (6th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	10
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978) . . . . .	9
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) . . . . .	1, 10
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129 v. Nw. Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949) . . . . .	10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Lutz v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000) . . . . .	6, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Masiello v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 870 (W.D.N.C. 2000) .....	15
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	3, 7-8, 20
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982) .....	5
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) .....	12
<i>Penrod v. NLRB</i> , 203 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Pilots Against Illegal Dues v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 938 F.2d 1123 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	1
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	6
<i>Shea v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	11, 15-16
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	6
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 130 P.3d 352 (Wash. 2006) .....	2, 7-8, 14
<i>State of Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> , 366 U.S. 199 (1961) .....	12
<i>State of New York v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 572 (1946) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Tavernor v. Ill. Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 226 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	11, 13, 15
<i>Taylor v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 533 U.S. 976 (2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	14-15
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 482 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1973) . . . . .	3, 9, 20
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) . . . . .	4
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) . . . . .	2
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) . . . . .	19
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) . . . . .	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	4
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) . . . . .	12
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	passim
amend. XIV . . . . .	6
<b>Federal Statute</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 610 . . . . .	9
<b>Rule of Court</b>	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Baird, Charles W., <i>The Tip of the Iceberg: PACs &amp; the Forced-Dues Base of Big Labor's Political Machine</i> , The Smith Center for Private Enterprise Studies, Mar. 15, 2001 . . . . .	18
Brennan, William J., Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977) . . . . .	12
Brown, Tom & Blethen, Ryan, <i>State's Campaign Cleanup a Washout?</i> , Seattle Times, Aug. 3, 1997, at A1, available at 1997 WLNR 1453262 . . . . .	18
Burns, David M., <i>Requiring Unions to Notify Covered Employees of Their Right to Be an Agency Fee Payer in the Post Beck Era</i> , 48 Cath. U. L. Rev. 475 (1999) . . . . .	16, 19
Canfield, Jeff, <i>What A Sham(e): The Broken Beck Rights System in the Real World Workplace</i> , 47 Wayne L. Rev. 1049 (2001) . . . . .	2, 4, 14
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers Union, Local No. 377</i> , Case No. 8-CB-9415-1, 2004 WL 298352 (N.L.R.B. Feb. 11, 2004) . . . . .	15
Epperson, Lia B., <i>True Integration: Advancing Brown's Goal of Educational Equity in the Wake of Grutter</i> , 67 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 175 (2005) . . . . .	19
Hearings before the Subcommittee on Employer-Employee Relations of the Committee on Economic and Educational Opportunities, on H.R. 3580, The Worker Right to Know Act, Serial No. 104-66 (104th Cong. 2d Sess. 1996) . . .	15-16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Hunter, Robert P., <i>Paycheck Protection in Michigan</i> (1998) . . . . .	16
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> (1786) in JEFFERSON: WRITINGS (Merrill D. Peterson ed., 1984) . . . . .	4
Kochkodin, Michael C., <i>A Good Politician Is One That Stays Bought: An Examination of Paycheck Protection Acts and Their Impact on Union Political Campaign Spending</i> , 2 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 807 (2000) . . . . .	17
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Recent Developments in Mandatory Student Fee Cases</i> , 10 J.L. & Pol. 579 (1994) . . . . .	1
<i>Local 74, Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 323 N.L.R.B. 289 (1997) . . . . .	15
Lynch, Michael W., <i>The Summer of Reform: Campaign Finance Laws Return to the Congressional Agenda</i> , Reason, Aug. 18, 1998, at 7, available at 1998 WLNR 4378163 . . . . .	18
<i>Monson Trucking Inc.</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 933 (1997) . . . . .	15
<i>Office &amp; Prof’l Employees Int’l Union</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 48 (2000) . . . . .	15-16
Reitz, Michael, <i>Paychecks Unprotected</i> , Labor Watch, Jan. 2006 . . . . .	17
Settlement Agreement between State of Washington and WEA, Feb. 26, 1998 . . . . .	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Varner, Lynne K. & Postman, David, <i>WEA Suit Follows Dues Dispute</i> , Seattle Times, Feb. 13, 1997, at B1, <i>available at</i> 1997 WLNR 1483331 . . . . .	17
Woldow, Brian J., <i>The NLRB’s (Slowly)</i> <i>Developing Beck Jurisprudence:</i> <i>Defending a Right in a Politicized Agency</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1075 (2000) . . . . .	14
